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LOT 49
MARILYN MONROE THERE’S NO BUSINESS
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Julien’s Auctions will broadcast live streaming 
video of the auction and provide viewers 

with real-time, interactive bidding during the 
auction.  Online viewers can watch the auction 

in real-time and bid live against the bidders 
in the room, phone bidders, proxy bidders 

and other collectors from around the world.  
You may also place bids online in the weeks 

leading up to the auction.  

Visit www.juliensauctions.com

LOS ANGELES PUBLIC EXHIBIT ION
Julien’s Auctions los Angeles gAllery
741 North La Cienega Boulevard | Los Angeles, CA 90069
Friday, November 11th – Saturday, November 19th, 2016
Daily 11:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m. PST (Daily)

Admission: $25 per person.  
100% of the admission proceeds benefit The Downtown Women’s Center

L IVE AND ONLINE AUCTION
8490 Melrose Place | Los Angeles, CA  90069
(Valet Parking Available - Walking distance from Julien’s Auctions Gallery)

thursdAy, november 17th, 2016  - evening Auction
Marilyn Monroe David Gainsborough-Roberts
Happy Birthday JFK Dress and Related Property
session i: 6:00 p.m. Pst

FridAy, november 18th, 2016
Marilyn Monroe Estate of Lee Strasberg 
session ii: 10:00 a.m. Pst
session iii: 2:00 p.m. Pst

sAturdAy, november 19th, 2016
Marilyn Monroe Déjà Vu Property  
session iv: 10:00 a.m. Pst
session v: 2:00 p.m. Pst

Auction Entry Fee To Attend Live Auction: $100 per person (for registered bidders all 
three days: November 17th, 18th and 19th). 100% of the registration and admission 
proceeds benefit The Downtown Women’s Center

For inquiries, please contact Julien’s Auctions:
phone: (310) 836-1818 | fax: (310) 742-0155 | email: info@juliensauctions.com
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LOT 28
MARILYN MONROE
ROSE TATTOO PREMIERE GOWN
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When I started my collection in 1988, I had no idea that one day it would become so important. I was bitten by the Marilyn 

bug many years before that, but the thought of actually creating a Marilyn collection had never occurred to me. In fact, I never 

consciously set out to form a collection; it just seemed to happen. Whenever I would hear that something important was up for 

sale, I just had to have it, as if something inside was driving me on.

My first Marilyn piece was from the motion picture Bus Stop, and I bought it in 1988 in an overcrowded auction room at Christie’s 

London. The atmosphere was electric with press everywhere, and the costume was modeled by a Marilyn Monroe impersonator. 

Afterwards, she was mobbed by press, and I remember her coming up to me and whispering into my ear, “Try and look as if you 

are enjoying yourself,” but all I could think of was, “What have I got myself into?” Little did I know this was just the beginning. It 

was then that I began to realize the magnetism of Marilyn.

I think my favorite costume is the sheer-black and nude beaded cocktail dress from the 1959 Billy Wilder comedy Some Like It Hot 

when she sang “I’m Through with Love” seated on a grand piano. The dress was so tight that Marilyn had to be lifted by four men 

so as not to split the dress. Another favorite is the full-length red sequin dress, which Jane Russell wore when she sang the opening 

song with Marilyn Monroe in Gentlemen Prefer Blondes. Jane used to tread on the dress, and the sequins had to be sewn back 

after each take. I have been gathering them up ever since. 

 

I would like a special word of thanks to my good friend the late Ralph Roberts, who was closer to Marilyn than anyone and the 

last person to speak to her, for the many hours spent together talking pure Marilyn, and there are some wonderful stories to tell. 

Without Darren Julien, Martin Nolan, Scott Fortner, and their team, there would be no sale. The extraordinary dedication to his 

research and painstakingly reading through all my files and correspondence, I owe a big thanks to them and their team. Last but 

certainly not least, the amazing Suzie Kennedy, who is pure Marilyn through and through, and for me she keeps the dream alive. 

She will be with me every step of the way and ready to wow us all.

The Marilyn costumes in my collection are iconic in the extreme, and owning such a collection does not come without its 

responsibilities. It is important to make sure that others can also enjoy them. Over the last few years, many of the costumes have 

appeared at a number of different venues, such as the Jersey Museum in the Channel Islands, the American Museum in Bath, the 

Imperial War Museum in London, the V&A Museum in London, the Ferragamo in Venice and Florence, the Irish Museum in Belfast, 

and the Getty Museum in London. It is now time to hand over to others who want to share my passion, and what better time than 

on Marilyn’s 90th birthday. Yes, I will be sad to say goodbye, and I hope the new owners will cherish the items as I have over 

the years, but I will always keep a very special place for Marilyn. I am a born collector and historian, and I am very passionate. 

Couple that with my feelings for Marilyn, and the result has been a marriage in heaven.

David Gainsborough Roberts
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I had the pleasure of meeting David Gainsborough-Roberts 
in 2000.  We met at an event where I was entertaining 
guests.  His brother Paul introduced us.  David was 
larger than life, a towering man dressed in his Marilyn 
Monroe tie and other trinkets.  With his rosy cheeks David 
reminded me of Sir Francis Beekman from Gentlemen 
Prefer Blondes, more affectionately remembered as 
“Piggy.”  The resemblance was strong, yet David was 
much kinder and more honest than the character in the 
film.  We got to know each other while sharing a bottle of 
champagne.  David spoke endlessly about his collection of 
memorabilia: The dresses, the costumes, the possessions. 
While he collected articles from many other stars and 
public figures, Marilyn was always his favorite. 
 
We became fast friends and soon I was attending events 
with David.  In many ways, David kick-started my career 
as a Marilyn Monroe performer.  We went to parties, 
galas and social events.  When the events were Marilyn 
related, David would allow me to wear something of 
Marilyn’s, either jewelry or clothing.  It was during those 
times that I would be as close to Marilyn as a girl could 
possibly get.  Performing as Marilyn was one thing, 
but wearing something that she’d worn was something 

altogether different and special.  It was more than I ever could have imagined, and a dream come true for a 
lifelong Monroe fan.
 
I often attended auctions with David, sharing his joy as he continued to add to his collection through the years.  I 
was with David on several occasions as he bought items that are now being offered by Julien’s Auctions.  Several 
years ago, an auction company hired me to model the earrings Marilyn wore in “How To Marry A Millionaire.”  
David was at that auction, and as the highest bidder he added them to his collection.  At another auction, I 
watched with glee as the hammer fell and David added Marilyn’s Ceil Chapman cocktail dress to his collection.  I 
had modeled this dress also, and David and I were starting to see a pattern forming.  If I’d worn it, he’d win it.  It 
was exciting to be with David during those times.  Expanding his collection brought him great happiness.  With 
each new addition, he was almost like a child on Christmas morning.  He has a love and respect for Marilyn that 
is special and unique, like I’ve never seen in anyone before.  All the years I have know him, David has taken great 
pleasure in not only adding to his collection but sharing it with fans.  He’s participated in countless exhibits around 
the globe, including the UK, Europe and the US.       
 
Because of my friendship with David I’ve experienced Marilyn in a new and different way.  Through her film 
costumes and clothing, her jewelry and other personal possessions I’ve been lucky enough to be close to her like 
few will ever experience.  It’s hard for me to see David’s collection disbursed.  It’s been a labor of love for him for 
many decades now, and I’ve come to cherish the items he’s collected just as he has.  My hope is that fans and 
collectors lucky enough to acquire these pieces will cherish them just as much as David has for many years.  

Suzie Kennedy  
www.suziekennedy.com
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This year we celebrate Marilyn Monroe’s 90th birhtday, 

and just as it was during her lifetime, she continues to 

be the most celebrated and recognized film star of all 

time.  She is impersonated, copied, digitally recreated, 

and embodied.  She is an icon like no other, and much 

like the woman herself, the David Gainsborough-Roberts 

Marilyn Monroe collection is also iconic.   Amassed 

over nearly thirty years, the archive includes famous 

movie costumes, personal gowns and clothing, jewelry, 

and property owned by Marilyn Monroe, together with 

original photographs and film posters.  Through David’s 

collection, we’ve seen shining visions of the screen 

legend and intimate views of the private woman. 

The first Monroe costumes in David’s collection were 

purchased in the late 1980s, long before the era of 

online auctions.  He was strategic in his approach to 

collecting, and today David’s archive includes pieces 

from many of Marilyn’s films, including Niagara, Gentlemen Prefer Blondes, There’s No Business Like Show Business, The Seven 

Year Itch, Bus Stop, The Prince and the Showgirl, Some Like It Hot, and Let’s Make Love.  Several gowns in the collection were 

created by award winning designers and well known costumers from Hollywood’s silver screen era, including Orry-Kelly, William 

“Billy” Travilla, and Beatrice Dawson.

Along with film worn pieces, David purchased items from Marilyn’s red carpet appearances.  Items of note include the shimmering 

simulated diamond waterfall pendant earrings she wore to the Seven Year Itch premiere on June 1, 1955, and the custom made 

evening gown she wore to the Rose Tattoo premiere on December 12, 1955.  From her personal and private life, David acquired 

Marilyn’s 1952 “New Faces” award from the Detroit Free Press, her St. Christopher pendant, and a handwritten Beverly Hills 

Hotel postcard to friend and confidant Ralph Roberts confirming that she wasn’t pregnant.    

This prolific and historic collection is undoubtedly the most important Marilyn Monroe archive of combined professional and 

personal property to hit the collecting market in decades.  While David has expressed sadness over letting go of these cherished 

items, he feels it’s time to share Marilyn with the world and what better time than the year of her 90th birthday.  David has said, “I 

have very special feelings for Marilyn.  The last thirty years have been a marriage made in heaven.  I will always keep a special 

place for Marilyn in my heart.”  I’m sure we all will David.  Thank you for your love of Marilyn, and for sharing your collection 

with the world.      

 

Scott Fortner

www.TheMarilynMonroeCollection.com
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LOT 47
JANE RUSSELL GENTLEMEN 
PREFER BLONDES COSTUME

SeSSion i  |  thursday, November 17th, 2016 
6:00 Pm Pst  |  LotS 1-69
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1 
MARILYN MONROE HANDWRITTEN POSTCARD 
a beverly hills hotel postcard in marilyn monroe’s handwriting, sent to 
ralph roberts in may 1961. monroe wrote, “dear raffe, see I did write! 
I have a surprise for you and I’m not pregnant either. XoXo Love, m.” 
accompanied by a copy of a letter from roberts.
3 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 334, “Film and television memorabilia,” 
Christie’s east, New york, sale number 7821, december 18, 1995

$1,000-2,000

2 
MARILYN MONROE ST. CHRISTOPHER PENDANT 
a silver tone st. Christopher pendant in the style of a wax seal given to 
ralph roberts by marilyn monroe. the religious medal is designed with 
the likeness of the patron saint. a neck chain loop is connected to the 
top of the medallion. according to roberts, Natasha Lytess, monroe’s 
early acting coach, gave her the medal. monroe gave the medal to rob-
erts together with a handwritten postcard in which she confirmed for him 
that she wasn’t pregnant. When she gave roberts the medal she stated, 
“I’ve outgrown Natasha.” accompanied by a copy of a letter from rob-
erts.

diameter, 1 inch

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 334, “Film & television memorabilia,” Chris-
tie’s east, sale number 7821, december 18, 1995

$300-500
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4 
MARILYN MONROE OWNED LAMP BASE 
a painted plaster chalkware lamp base in the image of a girl sitting by a tree from 
marilyn monroe’s New york home, located at 444 east 57th street, gifted to her 
friend and personal masseur, ralph roberts. accompanied by a copy of a letter 
from roberts.

height, 12 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 340, “Film and television memorabilia,” Christie’s 
east, New york, sale number 7821, december 18, 1995

$300-500

3 
MARILYN MONROE CURIO CABINET 
A wood curio five-tier shelf from Marilyn Monroe’s New York home, 
located at 444 east 57th street, gifted to her friend and personal mas-
seur, ralph roberts. accompanied by a copy of a letter from roberts.

31 by 13 1/2 by 6 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 340, “Film and television memorabilia,” 
Christie’s east, New york, sale number 7821, december 18, 1995

$300-500
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5 
MARILYN MONROE 
OWNED SPOONS 
a pair of spoons from marilyn 
monroe’s New york home, located 
at 444 east 57th street, gifted to 
her friend and personal masseur, 
ralph roberts. the spoons have 
embossed portraits of women. 
The first has an embossed signa-
ture that reads “Lois Wilson,” the 
second an embossed signature 
that reads “Norma shearer.” 
accompanied by a copy of a letter 
from roberts.

6 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 340, 
“Film and television memora-
bilia,” Christie’s east, New york, 
sale number 7821, december 18, 
1995

$300-500

6 
MARILYN MONROE 
OWNED GLASS CREAMER 
a pink glass creamer from marilyn 
monroe’s New york home, located 
at 444 east 57th street, gifted to 
her friend and personal masseur, 
ralph roberts. In a letter to the 
consignor, roberts states marilyn 
bought the creamer at an antique 
shop between the Nevada cities of 
virginia City and reno during an 
outing with him and Paula stras-
berg. accompanied by a copy of a 
letter from roberts.

height, 3 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 340, 
“Film and television memorabilia,” 
Christie’s east, New york, sale num-
ber 7821, december 18, 1995

$300-500
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7 
MARILYN MONROE 
OWNED SERVING TRAY 
a round metal and glass serving tray 
that marilyn monroe used to deliver 
food to a party at the home of ralph 
roberts. the event was a bon voy-
age gala for may reis and maureen 
stapleton in april 1961, both of 
whom were headed to europe: reis 
for vacation and stapleton to work 
on the European film production of 
A View from the Bridge (Vu du Pont). 
according to roberts, guests at the 
party included Gloria vanderbilt, Wal-
ter and Carol matthau, Clifford david, 
and sidney Lumet. accompanied by a 
copy of a letter from roberts.

diameter, 12 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 340, “Film 
and television memorabilia,” Chris-
tie’s east, New york, sale number 
7821, december 18, 1995

$300-500

8 
MARILYN MONROE 
OWNED COOKING PRESS 
an aluminum Wearever cooking 
press from marilyn monroe’s New 
york home, located at 444 east 
57th street, gifted to her friend and 
personal masseur, ralph roberts. 
accompanied by a copy of a letter 
from roberts.

Length, 8 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 340, “Film 
and television memorabilia,” Chris-
tie’s east, New york, sale number 
7821, december 18, 1995

$300-500
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9 
MARILYN MONROE OWNED CHAMPAGNE COOLER 
A metal champagne cooler from Marilyn Monroe’s New York home, located at 444 
East 57th Street, gifted to her friend and personal masseur Ralph Roberts upon 
redecorating her apartment after Arthur Miller had moved out following their 1961 
divorce.

Height, 9 inches

PROVENANCE Partial Lot 340, “Film and Television Memorabilia,” Christie’s East, 
New York, Sale number 7821, December 18, 1995

$300-500

10 
MARILYN MONROE OWNED OIL LAMP BASE 
An opaque glass oil lamp base from Marilyn Monroe’s New York 
home, located at 444 East 57th Street, gifted to her friend and per-
sonal masseur, Ralph Roberts. In a letter to the consignor, Roberts 
states Monroe won the lamp at a country auction and used it as a 
flower vase, usually placed on a round table in front of a window 
looking toward the river. Accompanied by a copy of a letter from 
Roberts.

Height, approximately 11 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 340, “Film and Television Memorabilia,” Chris-
tie’s East, New York, Sale number 7821, December 18, 1995

$300-500
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11 
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BALLERINA PAPERWEIGHT 
a paperweight fashioned after a ballerina, from marilyn monroe’s New york home, 
located at 444 east 57th street, gifted to ralph roberts. according to roberts, the paper-
weight was displayed next to a photo of broadway star marilyn miller in a similar ballerina 
pose as the paperweight. miller is believed to have been the inspiration for Norma Jeane’s name 
change to “marilyn monroe,” and monroe herself later became “marilyn miller” after marrying play-
wright arthur miller. In a letter to the consignor, roberts wrote that monroe stated, “that’s the other 
marilyn.” accompanied by a copy of a letter from roberts.

height, 5 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 340, “Film and television memorabilia,” Christie’s east, New york,  
sale number 7821, december 18, 1995

$300-500
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12 
MARILYN MONROE OWNED MAGAZINES 
a group of nine gossip magazines owned by marilyn monroe and packed into a trunk as she was moving out of her roxbury, Connecticut, home when she and 
arthur miller were separating. monroe is featured on most covers and in many articles; titles of magazines include Inside Hollywood (may 1960), Hush-Hush 
(November 1960), Confidential (september 1961), Movie Fan (July 1954), Untold Secrets (october 1961), Screenland (July 1962), Movie World (march 1953), 
Movie Life (may 1948) and Kroniek Van De Week (March 1949). The original consignor was Ralph Roberts, Monroe’s masseur and confidant.

Largest, 14 1/4 by 10 1/4 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 22, “Film and television memorabilia,” Christie’s east, New york, sale number 7821, december 18, 1995

$800-1,000
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13 
MARILYN MONROE  
PRESCRIPTION BOX 
a small box prescribed by dr. davis 
dispensed by hilp’s drug store in 
reno, Nevada, for “mrs. miller” and 
dated 09/15/60. the prescription 
occurs while monroe was in Nevada 
working on her final completed film 
The Misfits (united artists, 1961).

2 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches

$800-1,200

14 
MARILYN MONROE  
PRESCRIPTION PILL BOTTLE 
a prescription pill bottle prescribed by 
dr. Wechsler and dispensed by Pol-
lock-bailey New york for mrs. a. miller, 
dated 3/15/60. the prescription occurs 
while monroe was working on Let’s 
make Love (20th Century, 1960).

height, 2 1/2 inches

$800-1,200
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15 
MARILYN MONROE ROBE 
a cream cotton mandurian-style robe owned by marilyn monroe 
and gifted to vanessa reis, sister in-law of may reis. the robe has 
seven self-frog closures, an internal label reading “tuji” and the 
collar stamped “reIs.” accompanied by a copy of a letter to reis 
dated august 14, 1993, in which ralph roberts writes, “reference 
marilyn robe and bracelet. as best I recall, late one saturday 
afternoon marilyn and I were in the dining area of the miller 9th 
floor suite at the Mapes Hotel. She had just changed into a robe, 
sitting on one of the chairs and I was massaging her back and 
shoulders. she showed me a bracelet she’d brought to reno with 
thought of possibly wearing it as a (undecipherable) comment for 
roslyn. upon discussing it, she and Paula had decided somehow it 
wouldn’t be appropriate. Just then may reis entered with vanessa 
reis (the widow of Irving reis, may’s greatly loved brother and 
film director). Vanessa had come up from LA for a long weekend 
visit - there’d been some talk of our going out to some of the casi-
nos to do a bit of gambling. vanessa told marilyn how lovely she 
looked in that robe. marilyn thanked her + impulsively held out the 
bracelet, ‘take this + wear it as a good luck charm. I was wearing 
it during dance rehearsals for Let’s Make Love, smashed into a 
prop, so a stone is loosened. I wish I could go with you, but raffe 
is getting some Misfits knots out. And I should go over that scene 
coming up monday.’ they left. marilyn asked me to remind her to 
have the robe cleaned to give to vanessa. Whitey, agnes, may - all 
of us - knew from experience we couldn’t compliment marilyn on 
any personal items or had to be very careful. she’d be compulsive 
about giving it, or getting a copy - to you.”

$5,000-7,000
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17 
ARTHUR MILLER SIGNED MOCK-UP TITLE PAGE 
a mock-up title page from arthur miller’s collected plays, the viking 
Press, New york, 1957, with printed dedication reading “For marilyn” 
and signed by miller.

8 1/2 by 11 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 358, “Film and entertainment,” Christie’s, south 
Kensington, sale number 6343, december 17, 1993

$250-350

16 
MARILYN MONROE NUDE STOCKINGS AND PARKSIDE HOUSE 
TABLE NAPKIN SIGNED BY VISITORS 
a pair of sheer, seamed nylon thigh-high stockings gifted by marilyn monroe to marianne 
Geltner, the cook at Parkside House, Englefield Green, Surrey, where Monroe resided with 
her husband Arthur Miller during the shooting of the film The Prince and the Showgirl (War-
ner bros., 1956). accompanied by a linen table napkin that was signed for Geltner and her 
husband by approximately 50 visitors to Parkside house between the years 1956 and 1958, 
including Lee, Paula, and susan strasberg, Jack Cardiff, mrs. milton h. Greene, Jean stein, 
barbara hutton von Cramm, Zachary scott, Charles Coburn and others; a letter from Geltner 
stating that marilyn monroe gave her several things from her wardrobe, including these stock-
ings; and five reproduction images of Geltner and her husband Frank at Parkside House.

Napkin, 22 by 23 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 109, “Film and entertainment,” Christie’s, London, sale number 9287, 
december 12, 2001

$300-500
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18 
MARILYN MONROE FAMILY PHOTOGRAPH 
an original snapshot of Gladys baker and marion otis monroe, 
marilyn monroe’s mother and uncle, with a handwritten note on 
the photo indicating they were aged 8 and 10 at the time the 
photo was taken.

3 3/4 by 2 3/4 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 81, “Fine manuscripts,” Christie’s Los 
angeles, sale 9814, september 20, 2001

$200-400

19 
MARILYN MONROE FAMILY PHOTOGRAPH 
an original snapshot of Gladys baker, marilyn monroe’s mother, 
with a handwritten note on the photo indicating baker was 13 at 
the time the photo was taken.

3 1/4 by 2 1/4 inches

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 81, “Fine manuscripts,” Christie’s Los 
angeles, sale 9814, september 20, 2001

$200-400

20 
MARILYN MONROE HAIRBRUSH 
a vintage gold tone hairbrush with a decorative 
light-blue enamel back and an image of paint-
erly pink rose, originally from the collection of 
anna strasberg. strasberg was the second wife 
of Lee strasberg, monroe’s acting coach, men-
tor and inheritor of her estate.

Length, 11 1/2 inches

$300-500
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21 
MARILYN MONROE  

SALVATORE FERRAGAMO 
HEELS 

a pair of white leather heels owned 
by marilyn monroe, originally from 
the estate of marilyn monroe. the 
three-inch spike heels have perfo-
rated dot detailing. size 7.5b. the 

heels were originally donated by 
Anna Strasberg for the benefit of the 

hereditary disease Foundation in Los 
angeles, California. accompanied 

by a copy of a letter of authenticity 
signed by strasberg, dated march 

10, 1986. Previously exhibited at the 
victoria and albert museum in the 

“shoes: Pleasure and Pain” exhibit, 
June 13, 2015-January 31, 2016.

ProveNaNCe Lot 483, “enter-
tainment & sports memorabilia,” 

Christie’s east, sale number 7073, 
June 20, 1990

$2,000-4,000

22 
MARILYN MONROE GEMINI PENDANT 
a gold and silver tone pendant with a debossed Gemini astrological symbol, from the estate of marilyn monroe. 
Gemini was marilyn’s astrological sign.

height, 1 1/4 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 96, “Fine manuscripts,” Christie’s Los angeles, sale 9814, september 20, 2001

$300-500
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23 
MARILYN MONROE IVORY KNIT TOP 
a knitted mohair and wool vest-top in cream owned by marilyn monroe. a 
label reads “hand Knitted, made in Italy.” accompanied by an original Chris-
tie’s sale tag.

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 160, “the Personal Property of marilyn monroe,” 
Christie’s, New york, sale number 9216, october 27 & 28, 1999

$2,000-4,000

24 
MARILYN MONROE TURQUOISE KNITTED TOP 
a knitted mohair and wool vest-top in turquoise owned by marilyn monroe. a 
label reads “hand Knitted, made in Italy.” accompanied by an original Chris-
tie’s sale tag.

ProveNaNCe Partial Lot 160, “the Personal Property of marilyn monroe,” 
Christie’s, New york, sale number 9216, october 27 & 28, 1999

$2,000-4,000
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25 
MARILYN MONROE LANVIN GOWN 
a Castillo for Jeanne Lanvin circa 1950s gown 
owned by marilyn monroe. the ivory silk gown is 
embellished with gold bullion embroidery, sim-
ulated pearls, and faceted glass in a tri-squared 
classical cascading foliate motif. the boned 
bodice has a silk lining. Hand finishing work is 
present to the interior. “Jeanne Lanvin” and 
“Castillo” labels are present.

ProveNaNCe Lot 13, “the Personal Property 
of marilyn monroe,” Christie’s, New york, sale 
number 9216, october 27 & 28, 1999

$20,000-40,000

Julien’s Auctions  |  27
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26 
MARILYN MONROE NEW FACES AWARD 
a detroit Press New Faces award, 1952, presented to 
marilyn monroe by hollywood gossip columnist hedda 
hopper. the award is designed as a wall mirror of birch 
wood with a leather handle and is surrounded by 14 
electric light sockets. the plaque is engraved “marilyn 
monroe Winner-First Place detroit Free Press New 
Faces award 1952.” accompanied by a copy of the 
1999 Christie’s auction catalog.

22 by 18 by 2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 312, “the Personal Property of marilyn monroe,” Christie’s, New york, sale number 9216, october 
27 & 28, 1999

$20,000-40,000

Julien’s Auctions  |  29
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27 
MARILYN MONROE  
CEIL CHAPMAN COCKTAIL DRESS 
A Ceil Chapman black figure-hugging cocktail 
dress worn by Marilyn Monroe on December 
19, 1953 when she appeared at the Ambassa-
dor Hotel in Los Angeles to receive the Miss 
Press Club Award and to the restaurant La Rue. 
The ruched jersey dress has a black silk taffeta 
three-tiered detail attached to the hip and a 
Ceil Chapman label. Chapman was one of Mon-
roe’s favorite designers. A Christie’s lot tag and 
an in-house inventory tag inscribed “Strasberg 
#16” with an inventory number to the verso are 
present.

PROVENANCE Lot 210, “The Personal Property 
of Marilyn Monroe,” Christie’s, New York, Sale 
number 9216, October 27 & 28, 1999

$30,000-40,000

BIDDING ON THIS LOT WILL REQUIRE SPE-
CIAL REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS.  Please 
email info@juliensauctions.com or call 310-836-
1818 for additional information and approval 
for this lot.

Julien’s Auctions  |  31
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28 
MARILYN MONROE 
ROSE TATTOO PREMIERE GOWN 
A black slender-fitting evening gown worn by Marilyn 
monroe while accompanying marlon brando to the 
New york City premiere of The Rose Tattoo (Para-
mount, 1956) in december 1955. the jersey bias-cut 
gown has spaghetti straps, a décolletage neckline, 
and a graduated weighted hemline. the gown is 
believed to have been custom made for monroe by 
the studio wardrobe department and has silk lining 
and hand finishing work to the interior. Monroe was 
photographed numerous times at this event, interest-
ingly with studio rival Jayne Mansfield, quite possibly 
the only time the two were photographed together. 
accompanied by the original Christie’s lot tag.

ProveNaNCe Lot 217, “the Personal Property of 
marilyn monroe,” Christie’s, New york, sale number 
9216, october 27 & 28, 1999

$50,000-70,000

bIddING oN thIs Lot WILL reQuIre sPeCIaL 
reGIstratIoN reQuIremeNts.  Please email 
info@juliensauctions.com or call 310-836-1818 for 
additional information and approval for this lot.

Julien’s Auctions  |  35
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29 
MARILYN MONROE SIMULATED DIAMOND EARRINGS 
A pair of simulated diamond, triple drop, mixed cut fringe ear pendants with clip fitting worn by Marilyn Monroe to the world premiere 
of The Seven Year Itch (20th Century, 1955) on June 1, 1955, in New york City. accompanied by the Christie’s lot card.

Length, approximately 3 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 4, “the Personal Property of marilyn monroe,” Christie’s, New york, sale number 9216, october 27 & 28, 1999

$80,000-100,000

bIddING oN thIs Lot WILL reQuIre sPeCIaL reGIstratIoN reQuIremeNts.  Please email info@juliensauctions.com or call 
310-836-1818 for additional information and approval for this lot.
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30 
MARILYN MONROE HOW TO MARRY A MILLIONAIRE EARRINGS 
A pair of simulated pearl and simulated diamond costume earrings worn by Marilyn Monroe in How To Marry a Millionaire (20th Cen-
tury, 1953) and in numerous publicity photographs. Monroe also wore the earrings to a St. Jude charity event at the Hollywood Bowl 
in September 1953 and to Charles Coburn’s birthday party on June 17, 1953. Accompanied by the Christie’s lot card.

Length approximately 2 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 230, “The Personal Property of Marilyn Monroe,” Christie’s, New York, Sale number 9216, October 27 & 28, 1999

$80,000-100,000

BIDDING ON THIS LOT WILL REQUIRE SPECIAL REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS.  Please email info@juliensauctions.com or call 
310-836-1818 for additional information and approval for this lot.

Julien’s Auctions  |  39
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Photo: Marilyn Monroe and Ronald Reagan, then president of Screen Actor’s Guild, 1952. 
Bruno Bernard/Bernard of the Hollywood © Renaissance Road Inc. 



31 
MARILYN MONROE SIMULATED DIAMOND BROOCH 
A floret styled brooch of simulated diamonds owned by Marilyn Monroe. 
Accompanied by the Christie’s lot card.

Diameter, 2 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 249, “The Personal Property of Marilyn Monroe,” 
Christie’s, New York, Sale number 9216, October 27 & 28, 1999

$5,000-10,0000

42  |  Marilyn Monroe 2016

32 
MARILYN MONROE RHINESTONE BRACELET 
A rhinestone bracelet owned by Marilyn Monroe and gifted to Vanessa Reis, the sister-in-law to May Reis, Monroe’s personal assistant and secre-
tary. The bracelet has eight rectangular jeweled panels, each centered with a rounded faceted glass and linked with square rhinestone. The clasp is 
embossed with Bogoff. In a letter to the consigner dated November 28, 1994, Ralph Roberts, Monroe’s masseur, writes, “Reference Marilyn robe and 
bracelet. As best I recall, late one Saturday afternoon Marilyn and I were in the dining area of the Miller 9th floor suite at the Mapes Hotel. She had 
just changed into a robe, sitting on one of the chairs and I was massaging her back and shoulders. She showed me a bracelet she’d brought to Reno 
with thought of possibly wearing it as a [undecipherable comment] for Roslyn [Monroe’s character in The Misfits]. Upon discussing it, she and Paula 
[Paula Strasberg was Monroe’s acting coach and friend] had decided somehow it wouldn’t be appropriate. Just then May Reis entered with Vanessa 
Reis (the widow of Irving Reis, May’s greatly loved brother and film director). Vanessa had come up from LA for a long weekend visit – there’d been 
some talk of our going out to some of the casinos to do a bit of gambling. Vanessa told Marilyn how lovely she looked in that robe. Marilyn thanked 
her + impulsively held out the bracelet, ‘Take this + wear it as a good luck charm. I was wearing it during dance rehearsals for Let’s Make Love, 
smashed into a prop, so a stone is loosened. I wish I could go with you, but Raffe is getting some Misfits knots out. And I should go over that scene 
coming up Monday.’ They left. Marilyn asked me to remind her to have the robe cleaned to give to Vanessa. Whitey, Agnes, May – all of us – knew 
from experience we couldn’t compliment Marilyn on any personal items or had to be very careful. She’d be compulsive about giving it, or getting a 
copy – to you.” Accompanied by a copy of the letter.

PROVENANCE Lot 587, “Western Costume ‘Star Collection’ Part II and Entertainment Memorabilia,” Butterfield & Butterfield, Los Angeles, Sale num-
ber 6083B, July 17, 18 & 19, 1994

$3,000-$5,000



33 
MARILYN MONROE LEE 

STRASBERG EULOGY, 
FUNERAL GUEST LIST, AND 

REMEMBRANCE CARD 
Five typescript pages bound by a staple 
relating to the funeral service of marilyn 
Monroe. The first page is titled “Service 

for marilyn monroe Wednesday, august 8, 
1962, 1Pm.” the second and third pages 
detail Lee strasberg’s eulogy for monroe. 

the fourth page is a list titled “those 
invited to attend.” the last page has a 

paragraph with a statement to monroe’s 
uninvited friends explaining the desire 
to keep the service private, credited to 
berniece miracle, Inez melson and Joe 

dimaggio. together with an In memory of 
marilyn monroe remembrance card from 

her funeral service at Westwood memorial 
Park, dated “august 8, 1962,” and contain-

ing the 23rd Psalm and service details.

Largest, 11 by 8 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 69, “Popular Culture: 
Film and entertainment,” Christie’s, Lon-

don, south Kensington, sale Number 
5579, November 25, 2010

$1,000-2,000

34 
MARILYN MONROE  

FISHNET STOCKINGS 
A pair of black fishnet thigh-high stockings 

with elastic leg bands owned by marilyn 
monroe. a Christie’s tag is pinned to 

garment intended to be sold in 1999 the 
Personal Property of marilyn monroe sale.

ProveNaNCe Lot 85, Property from the 
estate of marilyn monroe, Julien’s auc-

tions, June 4, 2005

$600-800

Julien’s Auctions  |  43



35 
MARILYN MONROE UNCUT TIN TRAY 
a circa 1950s uncut tin tray, illustrated with two nude pho-
tographs of marilyn monroe, “Golden dreams” and “a New 
Wrinkle,” both taken during a photo session with tom Kelley in 
1949.

Framed, 26 1/2 by 36 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 110, “Film & entertainment,” Christie’s, south 
Kensington, sale number 9771, december 16, 2003

$200-400

36 
MARILYN MONROE CALENDAR 
a u.s. calendar from 1952, featuring a color 
print of nude marilyn monroe photographed 
by tom Kelley.

matted, 30 by 21 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 64, “Film & enter-
tainment memorabilia,” Christie’s, south 
Kensington, sale number 5238, december 
19, 2007

$200-400

37 
MARILYN MONROE AND JOHNNY HYDE PHOTOGRAPH 
a black and white gelatin silver photograph featuring marilyn monroe danc-
ing with talent agent Johnny hyde, to whom she owed much of her success, 
presumably taken by bruno bernard. Numbered 9/350 in ink to the lower left.

16 by 20 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 332, “Film and entertainment,” Christie’s, south Kensing-
ton, sale number 6343, december 17, 1993

$400-600
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38 
STUDIO EVENING GOWN 
a black velvet evening gown with plunging neckline from 
an unknown production with a bias label inscribed “m. 
monroe 1 27 3 0396.” accompanied by a matching black 
velvet belt.

ProveNaNCe Lot 225, “Collector’s Carrousel, Including 
dolls, toys, slot machines, hollywood and rock ‘N’ roll 
memorabilia,” sotheby’s New york, sale number 6384, 
december 17, 1992

$20,000-30,000

Julien’s Auctions  |  45
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39 
MARILYN MONROE NIAGARA NEGLIGEE 
A slender-fitting black chiffon negligee with an applied silk 
red rose made for marilyn monroe as rose Loomis in the 
thriller Niagara (20th Century, 1953). the gown is trimmed 
with lace and has a flesh tone chiffon underlayer. A bias label 
is inscribed “1-69-1-1180 marilyn monroe a-678.” monroe’s 
role in this film established her as a star and showcased her 
dramatic acting abilities. Costume design by dorothy Jeak-
ins. Post-production alterations are present. the dress is not 
in the final cut of the film but is documented on Monroe in 
wardrobe test shots.

ProveNaNCe Lot 224, “Collector’s Carrousel, Including 
dolls, toys, slot machines, hollywood and rock ‘N’ roll 
memorabilia,” sotheby’s New york, sale number 6384, 
december 17, 1992

$20,000-40,000

Julien’s Auctions  |  47
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40 
MARILYN MONROE SOME LIKE IT HOT COCKTAIL DRESS AND STUDIO IMAGE 
A figure-hugging sheer black and nude embellished cocktail dress worn by Marilyn Monroe while singing “I’m through with 
Love” atop a grand piano in billy Wilder’s Some Like It Hot (United Artists, 1959). The dress is composed of black souffle and 
nude silk jersey embellished with columns of jet-like beads and sequins, scattered beaded butterfly appliques, and beaded 
fringes. the dress has a built-in bra and an illusion of a deep plunging back that was considered extremely daring for its day. 
Hand finishing work is present to the interior. A Western Costume label inscribed “Marilyn Monroe 1575-1” is attached to the 
interior of the bra. Legend tells that Monroe had to be lifted to the piano for this scene as the dress was very form fitting. Some 
Like It Hot is considered to be one of the greatest film comedies of all time. It was voted as the top comedy film by the Amer-
ican Film Institute on its list of AFI’s 100 Years...100 Laughs poll in 2000. The film won the 1960 Golden Globe awards for Best 
motion Picture-Comedy or musical, best actress in motion Picture-Comedy or musical for monroe, and best actor in motion 
Picture-Comedy or musical for Jack Lemmon. orry-Kelly won the 1959 academy award for costume design for his work on this 
film. Some restoration work is present. Accompanied by a black and white publicity image.

ProveNaNCe Lot 586, “entertainment, memorabilia & Collectibles,” Christie’s, New york, sale number 7327, June 29, 1992

$400,000-600,000

bIddING oN thIs Lot WILL reQuIre sPeCIaL reGIstratIoN reQuIremeNts.  Please email info@juliensauctions.com or 
call 310-836-1818 for additional information and approval for this lot.

Julien’s Auctions  |  49
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41 
MARILYN MONROE NIAGARA DRESS 
a carnation pink linen halter-style “wiggle dress” made for marilyn monroe as rose Loomis in the thriller Niagara (20th Century, 1953). the dress has pearlized 
magenta buttons, silk lining and a bias label inscribed “1-27-1-7790 Marilyn Monroe A678-05.” Monroe’s role in this film established her as a star and showcased 
her dramatic acting abilities. Costume design by Dorothy Jeakins. The dress is not in the final cut of the film but is documented on Monroe in wardrobe test 
shots, publicity images, and public appearances. some post production alterations are present.

ProveNaNCe Lot 226, “Collector’s Carrousel, Including dolls, toys, slot machines, hollywood and rock ‘N’ roll memorabilia,” sotheby’s New york, sale num-
ber 6384, december 17, 1992

$30,000-50,000

Julien’s Auctions  |  51
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42 
MARILYN MONROE COLLECTION 
OF VINTAGE MAGAZINES 
a collection of approximately 20 vintage mag-
azines dating from 1952 to 1964, all featuring 
marilyn monroe on the cover. some titles: Reg, 
LIFE, Cine Monde, Look, Jours De France, and 
Photoplay.

$800-1,200

43 
NIAGARA POSTER 
an original 1953 u.s. linen-backed one-sheet 
poster for the Marilyn Monroe film Niagara (20th 
Century, 1953

47 by 33 1/2 inches, framed

ProveNaNCe Lot 84, “vintage Film Posters,” 
Christie’s, south Kensington, sale number 5424, 
september 17, 2008

$600-800
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44 
MARILYN MONROE  
GIFTED MONEY CLIP 
a sterling silver money clip, engraved “to 
harry” with the engraved signature in monroe’s 
hand “Love and Kisses/ marilyn monroe.” the 
clip is stamped “sterling CJs” to the reverse. 
“harry” is harry roberts, a soundman at 20th 
Century Fox. originally, consigned by harry 
hooten, grandson of roberts.

1 by 2 1/2 inches

$3,000-5,000

45 
MARILYN MONROE  
INSCRIBED PHOTOGRAPH 
a photograph of marilyn monroe with her arm 
around a man on a film set of Gentlemen Prefer 
Blondes (20th Century, 1953) inscribed “to 
Paul/ I love you/ friend/ marilyn monroe.”

10 by 8 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 57, “rock & roll and enter-
tainment memorabilia,” Christie’s, New york, 
sale number 1438, december 17, 2004

$4,000-6,000

Julien’s Auctions  |  53
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46 
JANE RUSSELL GENTLEMEN PREFER BLONDES 
EMBELLISHED GOWN AND MAGAZINE COVERS 
A ruby red sequin embellished figure-hugging crepe gown worn by Jane 
russell in the opening scene of Gentlemen Prefer Blondes (20th Century, 
1953) while performing “We’re Just two Little Girls from Little rock” with 
marilyn monroe. the gown has a built-in leotard with boning, sequins 
and paillettes in a vermicelli pattern, a high front slit, and a graduated 
hemline. Hand finishing work is present. Costume design by Academy 
award winner William “billy” travilla. accompanied by a cover of the 
may 25, 1953, issue of LIFE magazine and a cover of the august 15, 
1953, issue of Picture Post. Necklace not included.

ProveNaNCe Lot 245, “Collectors’ Carrousel,” sotheby’s, New york, 
sale number 5956, december 15, 1989

$30,000-50,000

Julien’s Auctions  |  55



47 
JANE RUSSELL GENTLEMEN PREFER BLONDES COSTUME 
a black sequined dance leotard made for Jane russell as dorothy shaw in 
Gentlemen Prefer Blondes (20th Century, 1953). the costume consists of a 
black satin boned leotard embellished with jet-like sequins in a vermicelli 
pattern and rhinestone trim and a matching sequin bicorne hat. the costume 
is not seen in the final cut of the film. Russell and Marilyn Monroe wear the 
costumes in the film’s official trailer and many publicity images. Post-produc-
tion alterations present. Costume design by academy award winner William 
“billy” travilla.

$8,000-10,000

56  |  Marilyn Monroe 2016
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48 
MARILYN MONROE GENTLEMEN PREFER 
BLONDES COSTUME AND STUDIO IMAGE 
a black sequined dance leotard worn by marilyn monroe 
as Lorelei Lee in Gentlemen Prefer Blondes (20th Cen-
tury, 1953). the costume consists of a black satin boned 
leotard embellished with black sequins in a vermicelli 
pattern and rhinestone trim with dangling teardrop rhine-
stones and a matching black sequin covered bicorne hat. 
the leotard has a bias label inscribed “1-25-1-4288 mar-
ilyn monroe a698-69.” the hat has a bias label inscribed 
“1-25-1-4288 m. monroe a698-69.” Costume design 
by academy award winner William “billy” travilla. the 
costume is not in the final cut of the film, but Monroe 
and costar Jane Russell wear these costumes in the film’s 
official trailer and several publicity images. Accompanied 
by artificial pink roses that are not original to the costume 
and a studio image.

$20,000-40,000

bIddING oN thIs Lot WILL reQuIre sPeCIaL 
reGIstratIoN reQuIremeNts.  Please email info@
juliensauctions.com or call 310-836-1818 for additional 
information and approval for this lot.

Julien’s Auctions  |  59
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49 
MARILYN MONROE  
THERE’S  NO BUSINESS LIKE SHOW BUSINESS GOWN  
A figure-hugging embellished gown worn by Marilyn Monroe while singing “After 
you Get What you Want you don’t Want It” in the musical There’s No Business Like 
Show Business (20th Century, 1954). The flesh tone crepe gown has a netting overlay 
and is generously embellished with silver and pearlized bugle beads in a starburst 
and foliate motif, scattered rhinestones, bouquets of bugle beads topped with 
sequins and seed beads, with a cluster of monofilament fiber with silver and glitter-
ing flowers to the waist-high left leg slit. A sheer pleated vanity panel is present to 
the slit and was added post production for alternate filming and publicity images for 
release in countries that forbade such a revealing costume. Hand finishing work and 
a couture waistband are present to the interior. a 20th Century label with no inscrip-
tion and a bias label inscribed “1-25-1-4692 m. monroe a-729-28” are present. 
Costume design by William travilla. accompanied a matching headpiece of silver 
and glitter flowers, accented with a spray of monofilament fibers with a bias label 
inscribed “1-25-4-4692 a729-29 m.monroe.” accompanied by a pair of strappy satin 
Pacelle saks Fifth avenue high heels that are not original to the costume.

ProveNaNCe Lot 105, “television and Film memorabilia and Posters,” Christie’s, 
New york, sale number 7741, June 28, 1995

$100,000-200,000

bIddING oN thIs Lot WILL reQuIre sPeCIaL reGIstratIoN reQuIremeNts.  
Please email info@juliensauctions.com or call 310-836-1818 for additional 
information and approval for this lot.
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50 
MARILYN MONROE THERE’S NO BUSINESS  
LIKE SHOW BUSINESS SWIM COSTUME  
an embellished one-piece swim costume made for marilyn 
monroe as vicky hoffman in the musical There’s No Business 
Like Show Business (20th Century, 1954). the costume consists 
of a black cotton boned bathing suit with scattered polka dots, 
two matching bows, a matching belt, and a wrap of white cot-
ton decorated with black P.v.C. polka dots. the swimsuit has 
a couture waistband and a bias label inscribed “1-18-3-1221 
a729-41 m.monroe.” together with an ivory sequined bathing 
cap in the form of a flower, with edges trimmed in silver bugle 
beads with a bias label inscribed “1-25-4-4691-a729-29 m.mon-
roe.” Costume design by academy award winner William 
“billy” travilla. sir elton John donated this piece to a charity 
auction in 1990.

ProveNaNCe Lot 104, “Pop,” Christie’s, south Kensington, 
sale number 4259, april 25, 1991

$20,000-40,000
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51 
THERE’S NO BUSINESS  

LIKE SHOW BUSINESS POSTER 
a rare original 1954 british quad poster for 

the Marilyn Monroe film There’s No Business 
Like Show Business (20th Century, 1954).

Framed, 33 1/2 by 43 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 190, “vintage Film Post-
ers,” Christie’s, London, sale number 9689, 

september 19, 2003

$200-400

52 
BUS STOP POSTER 
an original 1956 u.s. insert poster for the 
Marilyn Monroe film Bus Stop (20th Century, 
1956) with a Dutch film censor stamp to the 
upper right corner.

39 by 17 inches, framed

ProveNaNCe Lot 192, “vintage Film Post-
ers,” Christie’s, London, sale number 9689, 
september 19, 2003

$150-300

53 
BUS STOP POSTER 

an original 1956 british dou-
ble-crown poster for the marilyn 

Monroe film Bus Stop (20th 
Century, 1956), illustrated by 

tom William Chantrell.

31 by 21 inches, framed

ProveNaNCe Lot 88, “vintage 
Film Posters,” Christie’s, south 

Kensington, sale number 5424, 
september 17, 2008

$800-1,200
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54 
MARILYN MONROE BUS STOP COSTUME, STUDIO IMAGE, AND TEAR SHEET 
a jade green embellished satin leotard worn by marilyn monroe while singing “that old black magic” in a saloon scene in Joshua Logan’s Bus Stop (20th 
Century, 1956). The film was based on William Inge’s play. The boned leotard has black netting overlay to a nude wire brassiere, jet-like sequins in a fish scale 
pattern, scalloped gold bullion fringe trimmed with topaz-colored faceted glass. a bias label inscribed “marilyn monroe” and a 20th Century label inscribed 
“A-769-03” are present. Post-production alterations are present. The film’s costume designer is Academy Award winner William “Billy” Travilla. Monroe received 
a Golden Globe nomination for Bus Stop, and the film was nominated for the Best Motion Picture-Musical or Comedy Golden Globe. Accompanied by a studio 
publicity image and a tear sheet from Photoplay magazine.

ProveNaNCe Lot 386, Christie’s Collectibles, Christie’s east, New york, sale number 6841, June 21, 1989

$80,000-100,000

bIddING oN thIs Lot WILL reQuIre sPeCIaL reGIstratIoN reQuIremeNts.  Please email info@juliensauctions.com or call 310-836-1818 for additional 
information and approval for this lot.

mailto:info@juliensauctions.com


55 
MARILYN MONROE AND BUS STOP CAST SIGNED STETSON AND FRAMED IMAGE 
a tan felt Karam’s stetson purportedly worn by an extra in the rodeo sequence of Bus Stop (20th Century, 1956) 
and signed in black ballpoint pen by 11 members of the cast and crew of the film, including Marilyn Monroe, 
don murray, Joshua Logan, George axelrod, robert bray, arthur o’Connell, betty Field, eileen heckart, 
and hans Conried, among others. accompanied by a copy of a letter from the original consigner regard-
ing the provenance of the Stetson and a framed image of Monroe on the set of the film.

stetson, approximately 5 by 15 by 13 1/2 inches; Framed image, approximately 25 by 25 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 119, “Film & entertainment,” Christie’s, south Kensington, sale number 9771, 
december 16, 2003

$8,000-10,000
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56 
BUS STOP STUDIO PROMOTIONAL BODICE 
AND MAGAZINE COVER 
A pale green bodice with black floral lace overlay created 
by 20th Century Fox in the style of a bodice worn by marilyn 
monroe in Bus Stop (20th Century, 1956) and given away as 
a promotional prize. The fitted bodice has ribbon ties to neck 
and sleeves, a snap back closure, an interior bias label inscribed 
“marilyn monroe,” and a 20th Century Fox label inscribed 
“a-769-04.” the bodice was offered to Picture Show & Film 
Pictorial magazine in 1956 as the grand prize for a reader con-
test and was originally described as the blouse monroe wore in 
the film. While the blouse contains a 20th Century Fox studio 
label with monroe’s name and the studio’s accurate production 
number for Bus Stop, the blouse does not match the costume 
Monroe wears in the final production of the film or in publicity 
photos. accompanied by an original Picture Show & Film Pic-
torial magazine cover, a clipping announcing that mrs. Fulcher 
had won the bodice, the original letter from the magazine 
addressed to the contest’s winner, mrs. a. m. Fulcher, reading, 
“my very sincere congratulations on your postcard entry which 
wins this unique prize of marilyn monroe’s blouse, worn by her 
during the filming of ‘Bus Stop.’ I hope you will tell the friends 
to whom you show your prize that regularly something worn or 
used by a British or American star in a film will be offered in a 
free competition to be won by a reader of Picture Show. again 
my congratulations. yours sincerely, the editor. P.s. If you 
would like to send an acknowledgement to marilyn monroe I 
will see that it is delivered to her.”

ProveNaNCe Lot 471, “Film and animation art,” sotheby’s, 
London, June 8, 1993

$5,000-10,000

57 
MARILYN MONROE FUR STOLE 
a russian sable fur stole originally acquired by 
costume designer beatrice dawson for marilyn 
monroe to wear in The Prince and the Showgirl 
(Warner bros., 1957). accompanied by docu-
mentation from betty highwood, an associate of 
dawson’s who purchased the fur post production 
from dawson. highwood notes that, according 
to dawson, monroe declined to wear the fur due 
to its dark color. In scenes near the end of the 
film, Monroe wears a white fur that more closely 
matches her costume, a full-length white evening 
gown.

ProveNaNCe Lot 246, “Film & entertainment,” 
Christie’s, south Kensington, sale number 3577, 
december 20, 1989

$5,000-10,000
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58 
MARILYN MONROE PORTRAIT BODICE 
a 19th Century-style bodice worn by marilyn monroe in a 1956 Jack Cardiff photo session. the boned faille bodice is 
embellished with ivory lace, black silk velvet, and jet-like foliate buttons. originally from the Jack Cardiff Collection. 
accompanied by a piece of the original missing button and a copy of Cameraman: The Life and Work of Jack Cardiff 
(modus operandi Films, 2010).

ProveNaNCe Lot 93, “Film and entertainment,” Christie’s, south Kensington, sale number 9538, december 17, 2002

$20,000-40,000
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59 
MARILYN MONROE THE PRINCE AND THE SHOWGIRL GOWN AND WINDOW CARDS 
A figure-hugging ivory gown worn by Marilyn Monroe throughout the majority of the romantic drama The Prince and the Showgirl (Warner bros., 1957). the satin 
gown has a draped souffle overlay that is adorned with simulated pearls, pearlized bead and faceted glass florets, and beaded fringe and has a weighted mer-
maid tail. Though Monroe was not nominated for an American Academy Award for this film, she won the French and Italian equivalents for her portrayal of Elsie 
Marina in this film opposite Sir Laurence Olivier. Costume design by Beatrice Dawson. Accompanied by three window cards.

PROVENANCE Lot 2000, ”Marilyn Monroe: The Red Velvet Images,” Butterfields, Los Angeles, Sale number 7232B, March 22, 2001

$60,000-80,000

bIddING oN thIs Lot WILL reQuIre sPeCIaL reGIstratIoN reQuIremeNts.  Please email info@juliensauctions.com or call 310-836-1818 for additional 
information and approval for this lot.

mailto:info@juliensauctions.com


60 
MARILYN MONROE THE SEVEN YEAR ITCH GLOVES 
a pair of custom-made opera gloves embellished with graduated rows of jet-like sequins worn by marilyn monroe in the “rachmaninoff” scene of The Seven 
Year Itch (Warner Bros., 1955). Hand finishing work is present. A leather label reads “Made for Marilyn Monroe by Billi Cheatwood Beverly Hills.”Accompanied 
by a copy of the film.

ProveNaNCe Lot 142, “entertainment memorabilia,” Christie’s east, New york, sale number 7565, June 2, 1994

$4,000-6,000
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61 
MARILYN MONROE RICHARD 
AVEDON PHOTOSHOOT COS-
TUME AND LIFE MAGAZINE 
a costume worn by marilyn monroe as 
Lillian russell for a pictorial feature in the 
december 22, 1958, issue of LIFE magazine, 
photographed by richard avedon. the lav-
ender satin, boned leotard has a décolletage 
neckline trimmed with bouquets of fabric 
flowers and pink, lavender and cream draped 
chiffon sashes across the front, embellished 
with pink satin bows and trimmed in laven-
der, pink and cream chiffon. the costume has 
minor post-photoshoot alterations. monroe 
also dressed as theda bara, Clara bow, Jean 
harlow, and marlene dietrich for this series of 
photographs. accompanied by a copy of the 
magazine.

ProveNaNCe Lot 748, “Collectibles & hol-
lywood entertainment,” Christie’s east, New 
york, sale number 7513, december 18, 1993

$20,000-40,000
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62 
MARILYN MONROE 34TH BIRTHDAY PARTY DOLL 
a small plastic doll created in the likeness of marilyn monroe and distributed to guests at a party for monroe’s 34th birthday on the set of Let’s Make Love (20th 
Century, 1960) in 1960.

height, approximately 3 inches

$1,000-2,000
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63 
MARILYN MONROE GIFTED BOX 
a rectangular silver tone presentation cigarette box gifted by marilyn monroe to Frankie vaughan. the interior of the lid is engraved in monroe’s handwriting, 
“Dear Frankie, It was really wonderful working with you. Best always, Marilyn.” The box was gifted to Vaughan by Monroe at the end of filming Let’s Make Love 
(20th Century, 1960).

approximately 9 1/2 by 4 by 1 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 132, “Film and entertainment,” Christie’s, London, sale number 5515, december 14, 2004

$4,000-6,000
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64 
MARILYN MONROE LET’S MAKE LOVE BLOUSE 
a custom-made pale pink silk blouse worn by marilyn monroe as 
amanda dell in Let’s Make Love (20th Century, 1960). The fitted 
blouse is tailored with simulated pearl buttons and hand finishing 
work to the interior. a twentieth Century Fox label with no inscrip-
tion is present. Accompanied by a copy of the film.

ProveNaNCe Lot 238, “Film and entertainment,” Christie’s, south 
Kensington, sale number ePh 3127, december 16, 1988

$20,000-40,000
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65 
MARILYN MONROE  
LET’S MAKE LOVE WRAP SKIRT 
a vibrant orange wool wrap skirt worn by marilyn 
monroe in Let’s Make Love (20th Century, 1960). 
the tailored skirt is lined with pink cotton and has 
hand finishing work. A Twentieth Century Fox label 
inscribed “F-13 m. monroe” is present. Costume 
design by dorothy Jeakins. accompanied by a copy 
of the film.

ProveNaNCe Lot 143, “entertainment memora-
bilia,” Christie’s east, New york, sale number 7565, 
June 2, 1994

$10,000-20,000
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66 
SOME LIKE IT HOT POSTER 
an original 1959 u.s. half-sheet style b poster for 
the Marilyn Monroe film Some Like It Hot (20th 
Century, 1956).

28 1/2 by 36 1/2 inches, framed

ProveNaNCe Lot 90, “vintage Film Posters,” 
Christie’s, south Kensington, sale number 5424, 
september 17, 2008

$800-1,200

67 
EVE ARNOLD SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH 
a framed black and white portrait of marilyn monroe 
on the set of The Misfits (united artists, 1961), taken 
by eve arnold. Printed at a later date and signed by 
the photographer.

Framed, 14 by 17 inches

$1,000-2,000
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69 
MARILYN MONROE ANDY WARHOL POSTER 
an original offset lithograph poster for the 1972 tate Gallery exhibition of 
andy Warhol, featuring Warhol’s iconic portrait of marilyn monroe.

Framed, 36 1/2 by 26 1/2 inches

ProveNaNCe Lot 101, “Interiors-20th Century edition including modern 
design, art, Fashion & Prints,” Christie’s, south Kensington, sale number 
5340, september 16, 2008

$200-400

68 
MARILYN MONROE SOUVENIR 
a set of keys with a brass metal tag, originally sold as a novelty souvenir. 
the tag reads “m. monroe, dressing room 5.”

6 1/2 by 2 inches

$250-500
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The most glamorous way 
to reach England.

*Subject to change without notice. 

Cunard is proud to support Julien’s Auctions 
and was pleased to host highlights from the life 

and career of Marilyn Monroe from the Estate of 
Lee Strasberg and David Gainsborough Roberts 

during a memorable Transatlantic Crossing. 
Unlike any other, this legendary sailing 

aboard newly Remastered Queen Mary 2, 
is certain to excite, inspire and refresh.

Diverse entertainment on
Transatlantic Crossings*
◆ Big Band Ball Celebration 
◆ The New York Times Insights Series o� ered 

on all 2016 Eastbound Crossings

Award-winning enrichment
◆ Best-selling authors and celebrities 

of the Cunard Insights® programme 
◆ Tango dance lessons
◆ Largest library at sea

Award-winning dining
◆ International, world-class cuisine 
◆ World-renowned Queens Grill and 

Princess Grill restaurants with single seating, 
where your waiter is dedicated to your whims

Elegant Grill Suites
◆ Up to 2,249 square feet
◆ Butler service for Queens Grill guests
◆ Exclusive access to venues and restaurants
◆ Marble bathroom with enhanced amenities

Impeccable service
◆ Acclaimed White Star Service,™

exceeding guest expectations
◆ Legendary British hospitality

Contact your Travel Consultant, call (855) 234-7875 or visit Cunard.com

The legacy of Cunard
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Together, we can end homelessness.
Donate. Volunteer. Advocate.

The mission of the Downtown Women’s Center is to provide permanent supportive 
housing and a safe and healthy community fostering dignity, respect, and 

personal stability, and to advocate ending homelessness for women.

442 S. San Pedro St., Los Angeles, CA 90013  |  213.680.0600  |  DowntownWomensCenter.org

Home is where
the heart is.

http://downtownwomenscenter.org/
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receive a Five year Julien’s Auctions catalog subscription 
and Access to every Worldwide viP event

Julien’s Auctions invites you to join its exclusive membership program. enjoy viP status with entrance to viP events and a full-color catalog for 
each of our rock ‘n’ roll, hollywood and single-owner celebrity estate exhibitions and auctions for the next five years.

the cost of your five-year membership is $2,000. this is an approximate savings of $5,000 over a five year period. As a Julien’s Preferred 
member, you will receive special viP invitations to our high-profile auctions, receptions and exhibitions worldwide.

your Julien’s Preferred member card gives you exclusive access to our prestigious world-class receptions and events and you will receive all of 
our auction catalogs. After you purchase your membership, you will receive a gold Julien’s Preferred card in the mail allowing you access to 
all our events worldwide.

our membership program offers you inside access to the exciting world of celebrities and their collections.
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Bidder Registration Form continued

Registration: Bidder registration is required for all persons wishing to bid live and online for Julien’s auctions. any person registering to bid by phone, absentee or in person must complete and 
sign this Bidder Registration Form and agree to the terms and Conditions of the sale as posted on www.juliensauctions.com and printed in the auction catalogue for the auction, which terms and 
Conditions are incorporated herein by reference. It is the Bidder’s responsibility and obligation to read such terms and Conditions and, by completing and signing this Bidder Registration Form, 
the Bidder agrees to be bound thereby. First-time bidders and previous non-winning bidders at Julien’s Auctions are required to fax or email a copy of his/her photo identification (driver’s 
license/passport/state ID card) and a copy of the credit card you registered with to 310-742-0155 or hillary@juliensauctions.com prior to being approved for bidding. Failure to do this 
may block your ability to bid.

Reserve Auction: this is a reserve auction.  All items are offered subject to a reserve. The reserve is the confidential minimum price acceptable to the Consignor.  Bidders will not be told the reserve 
amount and will not receive a warning or notice should their bid(s) fail to meet the reserve amount.  Julien’s reserves the right to withdraw any property before the completion of the sale and will have 
no liability for doing so.  Julien’s reserves the right to accept or decline any bid.  no bid may be accepted until the start of the auction on the auction dates, as set forth herein.  only the auctioneer 
may accept the bid and complete the sale during the auction.

Arbitration: any claim or controversy arising out of or relating to the auction, the Bidder Registration Form or any breach thereof between the registered bidder and Julien’s shall be submitted to 
arbitration in los angeles County, California before an arbitrator from the Judicial arbitration and mediation services, Inc. (“Jams”) and conducted under its Comprehensive arbitration Rules, as the 
exclusive remedy for such claim or controversy.  Both parties further agree that the arbitration shall be conducted before a single Jams arbitrator who is a retired California or federal judge or justice.  
By agreeing to arbitrate, the parties waive any right they have to a court or jury trial.  The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding.  The parties further agree that, upon application of the 
prevailing party, any Judge of the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, may enter a judgment based on the final arbitration award issued by the JAMS arbitrator, and 
the parties expressly agree to submit to the jurisdiction of this Court for such a purpose.  the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover the party’s attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in connection 
with the arbitration.  By initialing below, the parties represent and warrant that they understand the terms of this arbitration provision and agreed to be bound thereby.

   Bidder Initial Here: ___________________ [ X ]

Payments: Checks should be made payable to Julien’s auctions, 3327 la Cienega place, los angeles, Ca 90016. Julien’s auctions invoices include buyer’s premium and any applicable sales tax. we 
accept wire transfer, cashier’s checks, personal checks, masterCard, american express, and visa. auction items picked up in California and all California and new york residents will be charged sales 
tax. Processing fees for credit card payments may apply. Invoices under $5,000 will be charged automatically to the credit card on file unless prior arrangements are made.  ALL SALES ARE FINAL.

Shipping: shipping is not included in the price of your auction item(s).  shipping for all items will be handled by Julien’s auctions in-house shipping department.  shipping of items that require freight 
shipment has been contracted to artpack, Inc. Invoices must be paid in full prior to shipping.  please direct all shipping inquiries to shipping@juliensauctions.com.  art pack, Inc. accepts payment by 
check bank wire, visa, masterCard, discover and american express. please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your property depending on the size of the auction, the receiver’s destination, or the 
mode of transportation. All auction property is shipped at the bidder’s expense. Courtesy to all Julien’s Auctions clients, 30 days free pick up, and storage is offered. After 30 days, we charge $8.00 
per lot, per day, unless prior arrangements are made. Julien’s and art pack Inc. will not falsify or claim a lower value on Customs documents. Julien’s and art pack Inc. are not responsible if there is 
any delay in Customs. Julien’s and art pack Inc. are not responsible for returned shipments. the buyer is responsible for all fees including duties, taxes, vat, Customs, and other unforeseen charges.

Acknowledgement: I hereby request approval for this registration to bid in this auction sale with Julien’s auctions (the auctioneer).  I acknowledge that I have read, understood and agreed to the 
terms and Conditions of the sale as posted on http://www.juliensauctions.com and printed in the auction catalogue, applicable to the auction sale for which I now register and request the auctioneer 
to approve such registration as an authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live event), absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone, mail, fax, or online) or online Bidder. a buyer’s premium will be 
added to the successful bid price and is payable by the purchaser as part of the total purchase price. I acknowledge and agree that a 25% Buyer’s premium will be added to the hammer price on 
each individual lot with a hammer price of $0 to $200,000, on which I am the successful bidder. I further acknowledge and agree that for each individual lot sold for a hammer price above $200,000, 
on which I am the successful bidder, a Buyer’s premium of 25% will be added to the hammer price up to $200,000 and an additional Buyer’s premium of 20% will be added to any amount above 
$200,000.  In addition, there will be an additional 3% buyer’s premium charged for any lots won online. there is a minimum buyer’s premium of $25 per lot. I further acknowledge that I am responsible 
to pay Julien’s auctions the aggregate of the hammer price and the Buyer’s premium for such lot(s).  all invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction.  I authorize Julien’s 
auctions to charge my credit card listed on page 1 for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction, and any future Julien’s auctions I may participate in, if not otherwise paid in full within 10 
calendar days after the close of the auction.  By signing below I confirm that I have read and agree with all the facts stated in this Acknowledgement and verify all information on page one is correct.  

signature:________________________________________________  date:_____________________________________________
                           signature required. do not put title. note that you must also initial where indicated above.

print name:_________________________________________________________________________________________________
Company (if applicable):____________________________________    title:____________________________________________
Representations, Warranties and Personal Guarantee: I hereby represent and warrant that I am authorized by the above named Company, person or entity, as the case may be (the 
“Customer”), to place bids and to contract on behalf of the Customer for the purchase of the lots in this auction sale and to receive any such lots on behalf of the Customer.  I hereby irrevocably 
and unconditionally personally guarantee and promise to pay Julien’s auctions on demand the full purchase amount and expressly waive protest, presentment, diligence, demand or notice 
of any kind.  I understand that Julien’s auctions will rely upon these representations, warranties and guarantee in registering me to bid and/or extending me credit or other consideration in 
connection with this auction sale.

signature:_______________________________________________________    date:_____________________________________

Please fax completed forms to (310) 388-0207
Forms must be received by 12:00 p.m. (noon) on the day prior to the auction day in order to be guaranteed.
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REGISTRATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Julien’s Auctions guarantees the authenticity of attribution of 
property listed in the catalogue or online as stated in the Terms of 
Guarantee. Except for the Limited Warranty contained in the terms 
of guarantee all property is sold “As Is”. We make no warranties, 
nor does the consignor, as to the merchantability or fitness for a 
particular purpose, the correctness of the catalogue or other de-
scription of the physical condition, size, quality, rarity, importance, 
medium, provenance, exhibitions, literature or historical relevance 
of any property. No oral or written statements made in the cata-
logue, online listing, advertisement, bill of sale, and announcement 
or elsewhere made by employees (including affiliated and related 
companies) shall be considered a warranty. We and the Consignor 
make no representations and warranties, express or implied, as 
to whether the purchaser acquires any copyrights, including but 
not limited to, any reproduction rights of any property. We and the 
Consignor are not responsible for errors and omissions in the cata-
logue, online listings or any other supplemental material.

It is the responsibility of prospective bidders of live and online 
auctions to inspect the property and/or request a condition report 
before bidding to determine its condition, size, and to determine if 
it has been repaired or restored. Please email info@juliensauctions.
com for a condition report.

A buyer’s premium will be added to the successful bid price and 
is payable by the purchaser as part of the total purchase price. I 
acknowledge and agree that a 25% Buyer’s Premium will be added 
to the hammer price on each individual lot with a hammer price 
of $0 to $200,000, on which I am the successful bidder. I further 
acknowledge and agree that for each individual lot sold for a ham-
mer price above $200,000, on which I am the successful bidder, 
a Buyer’s Premium of 25% will be added to the hammer price up 
to $200,000 and an additional Buyer’s Premium of 20% will be 
added to any amount above $200,000. By way of example, on a 
lot with a hammer price of $225,000, a Buyer’s Premium of 25% 
will be added to the hammer price up to $200,000, for an amount 
of $50,000, and a Buyer’s Premium of 20% will be added to the re-
mainder of the hammer price of $25,000, for an amount of $5,000. 
Thus, the total Buyer’s Premium of $55,000 will be added to the 
hammer price of $225,000. In addition, there will be an additional 
3% buyer’s premium charged for any lots won online. There is a 
minimum buyer’s premium of $25 per lot. This is regardless of affil-
iation with any group or organization. I further acknowledge that I 
am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the ham-
mer price and the Buyer’s Premium, plus sales tax if applicable, for 
such lot(s). All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after 
the close of the auction, unless agreed to by Julien’s Auctions in 
writing prior to the auction.  I authorize Julien’s Auctions to charge 
my credit card provided at registration for all items purchased at 
this auction, and any future Julien’s Auctions I may participate in, 
if not paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the 
auction.  In the event Julien’s Auctions has agreed in writing prior 
to the auction to provide payment terms or an extended period of 
time for payment to you, you acknowledge and agree that you shall 
have no right, title, or interest in and to any property purchased 
by you until all amounts owed by you are paid in full.  If you fail 
to comply with the terms of the payment plan or extended pay-
ment period, upon your default, Julien’s Auctions shall have the 
unequivocal right, at its sole discretion, to sell some or all of the 
property on which you were the successful bidder, and to apply 
the proceeds toward the balance of any monies owed by you to 
Julien’s Auctions.  If the monies received through the sale of the 
items do not meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s Auctions 
shall have the right to pursue any and all remedies available under 
the law against you pursuant to the provisions set forth herein.  If 
the monies received through the sale of the items exceed your out-
standing obligations, the excess, minus any fees or costs incurred 
by Julien’s Auctions in connection with and arising out of the sale 
of the properties, shall be refunded to you.

Payments: Checks should be made payable to Julien’s Auctions 
and mailed to Julien’s Auctions, 3327 La Cienega Place, Los Ange-
les, CA 90016. Julien’s Auctions invoices include buyer’s premium 
and any applicable sales tax. We accept wire transfer, cashier’s 
checks, personal checks, MasterCard, American Express, and 
Visa. Auction items picked up in California and all California and 
New York residents will be charged sales tax. Processing fees for 
credit card payments may apply. Invoices under $5,000 will be 
charged automatically to the credit card on file unless prior ar-
rangements are made.

Shipping:  Shipping is not included in the price of your auction 
item(s).  Shipping for all items will be handled by Julien’s Auc-
tions in-house shipping department in Los Angeles, California.  
Shipment of items that require freight shipping services has been 
contracted to Artpack, Inc. Invoices must be paid in full prior to 
shipping.  Please direct all shipping inquiries to shipping@julien-
sauctions.com.  Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your 
property depending on the size of the auction, the receiver’s 
destination, or the mode of transportation. All auction property is 
shipped at the bidder’s expense. Courtesy to all Julien’s Auctions 
clients, 30 days free pick up, and storage is offered. After 30 days, 
we charge $8.00 per lot, per day, unless prior arrangements are 
made. Julien’s and Art Pack Inc. will not falsify or claim a lower 
value on Customs documents. Julien’s and Art Pack Inc. are not 
responsible if there is any delay in Customs. Julien’s and Art Pack 
Inc. are not responsible for returned shipments. The buyer is re-
sponsible for all fees including duties, taxes, VAT, Customs, and 
other unforeseen charges.

Bids will not be accepted from those persons under the age of 
eighteen (18) without written consent of said persons parent or 
legal guardian. Written consent must acknowledge the terms and 
conditions of sale. This written consent constitutes an agreement 
to be bound thereby on behalf of the bidder.

Bidder registration is required for all persons wishing to bid for 
Julien’s Auctions. Any person registering to bid by phone, ab-
sentee, or in person will complete a Bidder Registration Form. 
Online bidders will submit a completed form through julienslive.
com. First-time bidders and previous non-winning bidders at Ju-

lien’s Auctions are required to fax or email a copy of his/her photo 
identification (driver’s license/passport/state ID card) and a copy 
of the credit card you registered with to 310-742-0155 or hillary@
juliensauctions.com prior to being approved for bidding.  Failure 
to do this may block your ability to bid.  By signing these terms 
and conditions you agree and understand that Julien’s Auctions 
will automatically charge the credit card provided on your bidder 
registration form the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (US $5,000) 
as a security deposit if you are the successful bidder on any lot of 
property sold at auction in the amount of $5,000 or more or on any 
lots of property sold at auction with an aggregate total of $5,000 
or more.  As an option, upon written notice to Julien’s Auction, the 
security deposit will either be credited to the final invoice or re-
funded to your credit card if your invoice is paid in full using one of 
our alternative payment methods stated in our bidder registration 
form.  You agree not to challenge or contest the security deposit 
charged to your credit card and that such a charge is expressly 
authorized by you. 
All items are offered subject to a reserve. The reserve is the confi-
dential minimum price acceptable to the Consignor. During a live 
auction the auctioneer may open any lot by bidding on behalf of the 
Consignor and may bid up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or bids in response to other 
bidders. Online sales may do the same by employing the use of a 
starting bid which will commence bidding at or below the reserve 
price agreed to by the Consignor.

Julien’s reserves the right to withdraw any property before the com-
pletion of the sale and will have no liability for doing so.

We reserve the right to accept or decline any bid. Bids must be for 
an entire lot and each lot constitutes a separate sale. All bids are 
per lot unless otherwise announced at a live sale by the auctioneer. 
Live auction lots will be sold in their numbered sequence unless 
the Auctioneer directs otherwise. It is unlawful and illegal for Bid-
ders to collude, pool, or agree with another Bidder to pay less than 
the fair value for lot(s). Bidders participating in both live and online 
auctions acknowledge that the law provides for substantial penal-
ties in the form of treble damages and attorneys’ fees and costs for 
those who violate these provisions. For live auctions the auctioneer 
will have final discretion in the event that any dispute should arise 
between bidders. The auctioneer will determine the successful bid-
der, cancel the sale, or re-offer and resell the lot or lots in dispute. 
Julien’s will have final discretion to resolve any disputes arising 
after the sale and in online auctions. If any dispute arises our sale 
record is conclusive. Julien’s will execute order or absentee bids, 
and accept telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are unable 
to attend the live auctions. Therefore we take no responsibility for 
any errors or omissions in connection with this service.

The catalog descriptions were written in English. The auction will 
also be conducted in English. Any translation, using Google Trans-
late or any other online translation program, should be used as a 
guide only.  The accuracy of online translation services cannot be 
guaranteed.  Use with caution and at your own risk.

Subject to fulfillment of all of the conditions set forth herein, on 
the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer, title to the offered lot will pass 
to the highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer, and such 
bidder thereupon (a) assumes full risk and responsibility (including 
without limitation, liability for or damage to frames or glass covering 
prints, paintings, photos, or other works), and (b) will immediately 
pay the full purchase price or such part as we may require. All 
sales are final.  In addition to other remedies available to us by 
law, we reserve the right to impose from the date of sale a late 
charge of 1 ½% per month of the total purchase price if payment 
is not made in accordance with the conditions set forth herein. 

Julien’s Auctions has been working with Oxford Film and Tele-
vision Limited and Channel Four Television Corporation in the 
UK, to make a film covering this unique auction.  Please be ad-
vised that the film-makers may include still and moving images 
of items from the auction in their film, as well as in publicity 
and advertising materials for their film, for exploitation world-
wide in all media in perpetuity and that the rights to use these 
images have been pre-cleared for such use.  In purchasing this 
item at auction, the purchaser is deemed irrevocably to have 
consented to the foregoing usage.
If you intend to pick up your lots, arrangements must be made 
on the day of the auction.  All property must be removed from 
our premises by the purchaser at his expense not later than 10 
business days following its sale and if it is not so removed, (i) a 
handling charge of 1% of the total purchase price per month from 
the tenth day after the sale until its removal will be payable to us by 
the purchaser, with a minimum of 5% of the total purchase price 
for any property not so removed within 60 days after the sale, and 
(ii) we may send the purchased property to a public warehouse for 
the account, at the risk and expense of the purchaser.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied with the pur-
chaser will be in default and in addition to any and all other reme-
dies available to us and the Consignor by law, including, without 
limitation, the right to hold the purchaser liable for the total pur-
chase price, including all fees, charges and expenses more fully 
set forth herein, we, at our option, may (a) cancel the sale of that, 
or any other lots sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or any 
other auction, retaining as liquidated damages all payments made 
by the purchaser, or (b) resell the purchased property, whether 
at public auction or by private sale, or (c) effect any combination 
thereof. In any case, the purchaser will be liable for any deficiency, 
any and all costs, handling charges, late charges, expenses of 
both sales, our commissions on both sales at our regular rates, 
legal fees and expenses, collection fees and incidental damages. 
We may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds of sale then 
due or thereafter becoming due to the purchaser from us or any 
affiliated company, or any payment made by the purchaser to us 
or any affiliated company, where or not intended to reduce the 
purchaser’s obligations with respect to the unpaid lot or lots, to the 
deficiency and any other amounts due to us or any affiliated com-
panies. In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed to have 
granted and assigned to us and our affiliated companies, a con-

tinuing security interest of first priority in any property or money of 
our owing to such purchaser in our possession or in the possession 
of any of our affiliated companies, and we may retain and apply 
such property or money as collateral security for the obligations 
due to us or to any affiliated company of ours. Payment will not be 
deemed to have been made in full until we have collected good 
funds. In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of the total 
purchase price for any lot and Julien’s elects to pay the Consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser acknowledges that 
Julien’s shall have all of the rights of the Consignor to pursue the 
purchaser for any amounts paid to the Consignor, whether at law, 
in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

Under no circumstance will Julien’s incur liability to a purchaser in 
excess of the purchase price actually paid.

The terms and conditions of sale herein described shall be en-
forced in accordance with, and governed by the laws of the State 
of California.

Any claim or controversy arising out of or relating to the Auction, 
the Bidder Registration Form or any breach thereof between the 
registered bidder and Julien’s shall be submitted to arbitration in 
Los Angeles County, California before an arbitrator from the Ju-
dicial Arbitration and Mediation Services, Inc. (“JAMS”) and con-
ducted under its Comprehensive Arbitration Rules, as the exclusive 
remedy for such claim or controversy. Both parties further agree 
that the arbitration shall be conducted before a single JAMS ar-
bitrator who is a retired California or federal judge or justice. By 
agreeing to arbitrate, the parties waive any right they have to a 
court or jury trial. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and 
binding. The parties further agree that, upon application of the 
prevailing party, any Judge of the Superior Court of the State of 
California, for the County of Los Angeles, may enter a judgment 
based on the final arbitration award issued by the JAMS arbitrator, 
and the parties expressly agree to submit to the jurisdiction of this 
Court for such a purpose. The prevailing party shall be entitled to 
recover the party’s attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in connection 
with the arbitration.

Intellectual Property Notice: Each buyer of the Property acknowl-
edges and agrees that by acquiring any of the Property, such 
buyer will not acquire any intellectual property rights, including, 
without limitation, copyright or similar rights, whatsoever to the 
Property so purchased, including, without limitation, any writings 
or any images or likenesses of Marilyn Monroe contained therein. 
Each buyer of the Property also acknowledges and agrees that 
such buyer may not in any way reproduce, distribute or create 
derivative works based upon or derived from the Property or any 
intellectual property rights embodied in the Property or cause any-
one else to do so, in each case without the express prior written 
consent of the Estate of Lee Strasberg or other current owners 
of such intellectual property, each of which shall retain all right, 
title and interest in their respective intellectual property rights in 
the Property.

TERMS OF GUARANTEE
“Attribution” is defined by Julien’s as the creator, period, culture, 
source of origin, as the case may be as set forth in the Bold Type 
Heading of a lot in a live auction catalogue or the lot Title of an on-
line auction, as amended by any oral or written salesroom notices 
and announcements or online notices and announcements. We 
make no warranties to information not contained in an online lot 
heading or information not contained in the Bold Type Heading of 
any live auction catalogue subject to the exclusions listed below.

Julien’s warrants the “Attribution”, as defined above and subject to 
the exclusions listed below, of a lot for a period of one (1) year from 
the date of sale and only to the original purchaser on record at the 
auction. If it is determined to our satisfaction that the “Attribution” 
is incorrect, the sale will be rescinded if the lot is returned to the 
Julien’s Auctions warehouse facility in the same condition in which 
it was at the time of sale. In order to satisfy Julien’s that the “Attri-
bution” of a lot is indeed incorrect we reserve the right to require 
the purchaser to obtain, at the purchaser’s expense, the opinion 
of two experts in the field, mutually acceptable to Julien’s and the 
purchaser, before we agree to rescind the sale under the warranty. 
This warranty is not assignable and applies only to the original pur-
chaser on record with Julien’s. This warranty does not transfer to 
any subsequent owners of any purchased property (this includes 
without limitation, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns).
Should a sale be rescinded and the purchase price paid (final 
successful bid price, plus the buyer’s premium), it is specifically 
understood that this will be considered the sole remedy. It is ex-
clusive and in lieu of any other remedy available as a matter of 
law, or in equity.

Exclusions will be made and this warranty does not apply to “At-
tribution” which on the date of sale was in accordance with the 
then generally accepted opinion of scholars and specialists, or 
the identification of periods or dates of execution which may be 
proven inaccurate by means of scientific processes not generally 
accepted for use until after publication of the catalogue or listing 
online, or which were unreasonably expensive or impractical to 
employ.

PROOF OF PROVENANCE
Julien’s Auctions is happy to provide a lot card and lot tag for items 
purchased in our live sales.  Lot tags and lot cards are not pro-
duced for online only auctions.  Your proof of provenance for any 
items purchased in a Julien’s sale is a copy of your paid invoice 
along with the printed or actual catalog page.  Julien’s does not 
provide letters of authenticity or certificates of authenticity unless 
otherwise stated in the catalog.
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LOT 51
THERE’S NO BUSINESS LIKE 
SHOW BUSINESS POSTER
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“I daydreamed chIefly 

about beauty.  I dreamed of 

becomIng so beautIful that 

people would turn to look 

at me as they passed.”

– marIlyn monroe
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